

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE  
JOHN BOEHNER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON THE  
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE**

---

---

CARRIE SEVERINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMMON SIMON  
JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK  
1413 K St. NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20533  
(616) 915-8180  
carrie@judicialnetwork.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Support the Individual Mandate.....	4
A. The Mandate Does Not Implement PPACA Provisions that are Valid Un- der the Commerce Clause; Instead it Cancels the Negative Effects of the Legitimate Provisions of the PPACA ....	7
B. Adopting Petitioners' Flawed Reason- ing Would Have Negative Long-Term Effects on the Legislative Process.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	5, 10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	4
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529, 567 (6th Cir. Mich. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 321 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	9
<i>United States v. S.E. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	4
--------------------------------------	---

## STATUTES

321 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	9
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(I) .....	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

H.R. R. XII, cl. 7, par. (c)(1), 112th Cong. (2011) .....1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance*, at 1 (Aug. 1994).....6

*Making Health Care Work for American Families: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Health of the House Comm. On Energy & Commerce*, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (Mar. 17, 2009) .....9

Stephen G. Breyer, *Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge's View* 83 (Knopf 2010) .....14

THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) .....13
